
1 
 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT 
(Florida State University – Panama City/Project #246) 

 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this 
“Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as of the Effective Date (as defined on the 
signature page below), by and between TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-profit 
corporation (“Triumph”), and FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY – PANAMA CITY 
(“Grantee”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Triumph and Grantee are parties to that certain Grant Award Agreement dated 
October 21, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Grant Award Agreement dated 
September 1, 2024 (as amended, the “Agreement”). All capitalized terms herein shall have the 
meanings set forth in the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, Grantee has requested that certain amendments be made to the Agreement; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to certain amendments to the Agreement as described 

herein. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

representations herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Amendment to Budget.  The Budget attached as Exhibit “B” to the Agreement is hereby 
deleted and replaced with the Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein.  All 
references to the Budget in the Agreement shall hereafter mean and refer to the Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit “B.” 
 
2. No Other Amendments.  Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall 
remain unmodified and in fill force and effect.   

 

 

 [signature page follows] 

  

Mobile User



�������
������	
��

Mobile User
David M. Bear

Mobile User

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
October 24

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton



3 
 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 

BUDGET 

[see attached] 
 

  



4 
 

 
 



THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Office of the Vice President for Research 

3012 Westcott North 

Tallahassee, Florida 32306-1330 

Telephone: (850) 644-9694, FAX: (850) 645-0108 
 
 

 
LIMITED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 

 
 

TO:  Unit Record and Administration 
 
FROM: Stacey Patterson, Vice President for Research 
 
DATE: 12/1/2023 
 
SUBJECT: Limited Delegation of Authority 
 

 
 

Effective December 1, 2023, Taylor Dearman, Grants Manager in Sponsored Research 
Administration, is authorized to negotiate, enter into, and execute in my name and for 
the Board of Trustees of Florida State University only those documents described on 
Attachment A hereto, related to contracts, grants and other documents necessary and 
appropriate to the activities described in Section 1004.22(3), Florida Statutes.   
 
This authority shall be exercised in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and 
regulations of the United States and the State of Florida.  I reserve the authority to 
review, amend, modify, or annul any action taken pursuant hereto, which I deem to be 
in the best interest of the Florida State University, and to amend, modify, or withdraw 
the authority described above. 
 
 
SP/jg 
Attachment A 
 
 
cc:  Taylor Dearman 
 Office of General Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 

������������������������	���	������������

�	���
��	���	�




Attachment A to the Limited Delegation of Authority 
for Taylor Dearman 

 

l. no-cost time extensions 
 

2. amendments/modifications 
 

3. progress reports 
 

4. grant award notifications requiring signature 
 

5. Federal Demonstration Partnership contracts and agreements 
 

6. close-out documents 
 

  
 

������������������������	���	������������

�	���
��	���	�



	T. Dearman Delegation Patterson.pdf
	The Florida State University
	Office of the Vice President for Research
	3012 Westcott North




